
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

 
 LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB COMMITTEE B 

 
A meeting of the  Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee B will be held as a 
Virtual – Online meeting on MONDAY, 20TH DECEMBER, 2021 at 12.30 pm. 
 
(Please note there will be a Members pre-meeting held virtually at 12 pm) 
 
Members of the Committee Councillor York (Chair) 

 
Councillors Gubb and Yabsley 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Virtual meeting etiquette and procedure   

 Chair to report. 
 

2.   Apologies for absence   

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency   

4.   Declarations of interest   

 (Please complete the form provided at the meeting or telephone Corporate and 
Community Services to prepare a form for your signature before the meeting.  
Interests must be re-declared when the item is called, and Councillors must leave 
the room if necessary). 

 

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B'   

 (Confidential Restricted Information). 
 

PART 'A' 

6.   Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence; Masquerade, 98 High 
Street, Barnstaple, Devon, EX31 1HR, Ref 053418  (Pages 5 - 58) 

 Report by Licensing Officer (attached) 
 

PART 'B' 

Nil. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 

NOTE: Pursuant to Part 3, Annexe 1, paragraph 3 of the Constitution, Members 
should note that: 
 

"If a Member: 
 

 (a) Arrives at a meeting during the consideration of an item; or 
 (b) Leaves a meeting at any time during the consideration of an item; 
 

 They shall not: 
  

 (i) propose or second any motion or amendment; or 
 (ii) cast a vote 
 

10.12.21 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

North Devon Council protocol on recording/filming at Council meetings 
 
The Council is committed to openness and transparency in its decision-making. 
Recording is permitted at Council meetings that are open to the public. The Council 
understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to be 
recorded. The Chairman of the meeting will make sure any request not to be recorded is 
respected.  
 
The rules that the Council will apply are:  
 

1. The recording must be overt (clearly visible to anyone at the meeting) and must 
not disrupt proceedings. The Council will put signs up at any meeting where we 
know recording is taking place and a reminder will be issued at the 
commencement of virtual meetings. 

 
2. The Chairman of the meeting has absolute discretion to stop or suspend recording 

if, in their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice proceedings at the meeting 
or if the person recording is in breach of these rules.  

 
3. We will ask for recording to stop if the meeting goes into ‘part B’ where the public 

is excluded for confidentiality reasons. In such a case, the person filming should 
leave the room ensuring all recording equipment is switched off. In a virtual 
meeting the public will be excluded from the meeting while in Part B. 

 
4. Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. We ensure that 

agendas for, and signage at, Council meetings make it clear that recording can 
take place – anyone not wishing to be recorded must advise the Chairman at the 
earliest opportunity. Public contributions to virtual meetings will be recorded, 
unless, at the Chair’s discretion, recording is deemed in appropriate in accordance 
with point 2 above. 

 
5. The recording should not be edited in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 

misrepresentation of the proceedings or in a way that ridicules or shows a lack of 
respect for those in the recording. The Council would expect any recording in 
breach of these rules to be removed from public view.  

 
Notes for guidance: 
 
Please contact either our Corporate and Community Services team or our 
Communications team in advance of the meeting you wish to record at so we can make 
all the necessary arrangements for you on the day.  
 
For more information contact the Corporate and Community Services team on 01271 
388253 or email memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk or the Communications Team 
on 01271 388278, email communications@northdevon.gov.uk.



 
 

 
4 

 

 

Meeting Etiquette Reminder for Members  
 
Members are reminded to: 

 Join the meeting at least 10-15 minutes prior to the commencement to ensure that the 
meeting starts on time. 

 Behave as you would in a formal committee setting. 

 Address Councillors and officers by their full names. 

 Do not have Members of your household in the same room.  

 Be aware of what is in screen shot. 

 Mute your microphone when you are not talking. 

 Switch off video if you are not speaking. 

 Only speak when invited to do so by the Chair. 

 Speak clearly (if you are not using video then please state your name)  

 If you’re referring to a specific page, mention the page number. 

 Switch off your video and microphone after you have spoken. 

 The only person on video will be the Chair and the one other person speaking. 
 

Virtual attendance by members of the public 

 

If members of the public wish to attend virtually, please contact Corporate and 

Community services on 01271 388253 or memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk by 12pm 

on the Monday preceding the meeting. 
 

mailto:memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk


OPEN 

 
NORTH DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB-COMMITTEE 
HEARING: 

20 December, 2021 
Application by: PS Leisure Associates 

 
Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence; Masquerade, 98 High 

Street, Barnstaple, Devon, EX31 1HR. 
 

Reference Number: 053418 
 

REPORT BY LICENSING OFFICER 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present an application for the grant 

of a premises licence in respect of Masquerade, 98 High Street, 
Barnstaple, North Devon, EX31 1HR. 
 

1.2 The application (Appendix A) is made by PS Leisure Associates 
and requests the following licensing activity: 

 
1.2.1 Provision of Plays 
1.2.2 Provision of Live Music 
1.2.3 Provision of Recorded Music 
1.2.4 Provision of Performances of Dance 
1.2.5 Provision of Anything of a Similar Description to Live 

Music, Recorded Music or Performances of Dance 
1.2.6 Late Night Refreshment 
1.2.7 Supply of Alcohol  
 

1.3 The Licensing Authority has received one relevant representation in 
regard to the application which gives rise to the hearing: 
 
1.3.1    An email from Chris & Karen Berkley, Higher Brownings, 

Tedburrow, Hemyock, Devon, EX15 3RL (Appendix E). 
 

1.4 The relevant representation meets the Licensing Objective as 
follows:- 

 
  Licensing Objectives:  
  Prevention of Public Nuisance  x 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 That the Sub Committee:  

 
Considers the request for determination of the application for the 
grant of a premises licence and representation included in 
appendix D of this report, together with any oral submissions at the 
hearing. 

 
Page 5

Agenda Item 6



OPEN 

2.2 In determining this application, the Sub-Committee must take one 
of the following steps, as it considers necessary for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee should be mindful 
that in making their decision, if it involves the modification or 
imposition of conditions or the rejection in whole or in part of the 
application, such a decision could only be justified if it is made to 
promote the licensing objectives: 

 
2.2.1 The steps are:  
 

(a) to grant the licence subject to: 
 

(i) the terms sought by the applicant, including 
such conditions as are consistent with the 
operating schedule. 

(ii) such conditions as are consistent with the 
operating schedule accompanying the 
application, modified to such extent as the 
authority considers necessary for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives. 

(b)  to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the 
licensable activities to which the application relates. 

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the 
Designated Premises Supervisor. 

(d) to reject the application. 
 
2.3 Should the Sub-Committee decide to grant the application, it is  

recommended that this be subject to conditions which seek to 
mitigate the potential for contraventions of the Licensing 
Objectives.  

 
2.4 The following conditions are recommended: 

 
2.4.1 The following conditions amended / additional conditions 

submitted by the applicant and agreed following 
consultation with Mr Paul Butler , Alcohol Licensing Officer, 
Devon & Cornwall Constabulary, and included as 
(Appendix F) of the report. 

 
2.5 It will be best practice, as well as a matter of elemental fairness, 

that at a hearing, the licensing authority ensures that parties are 
aware of any condition the licensing authority is proposing to add 
of its own volition to a licence, in advance of the decision being 
made.  

  
2.6 When Members are considering adding a condition that has not 

been addressed during the hearing, for example because it is 
raised after the Members have retired to consider their decision, 
the parties should be given an opportunity to address the Members 
on the new condition being considered. This can be done 
informally, for example, by the legal advisor passing a message to 
the waiting parties. 

 
2.7 If the proposed condition proves controversial, the parties should 

be afforded the opportunity of addressing the Members further on 
Page 6

Agenda Item 6



OPEN 

both the principle of the condition or its specific working. This is 
likely to serve the interests of all parties, including the Members 
who will be better informed about the impact and practicability of 
their proposal. Moreover, a failure to follow this approach risks 
attracting criticism from the appeal courts.  

 
2.8  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 2.8.1 The recommendations are made so that the Sub-

Committee fulfils its duty under section 18 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 to determine the application for a premises 
licence where relevant representations have been made. 

 
 2.8.2 The recommendations in relation to the imposition of 

conditions on the premises licence are made with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 An application to grant a premises licence for Masquerade,98 High 
Street, Barnstaple, North Devon, EX31 1HR, was submitted by PS 
Leisure Associates on the 27th October, 2021. 

 
3.2 The proposed licensing activities and hours applied for are as 

follows: 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



OPEN 

 Activity 
 

Day Start Finish 

Provision of Plays Sunday to Thursday 18:00 23:00 

Provision of Plays Friday to Saturday 18:00 01:00 

Provision of Live Music 
(Indoors) 

Monday to Saturday 18:00 02:00 

Provision of Live Music 
(Indoors) 

Sunday 18:00 01:00 

Provision of Recorded 
Music (Indoors) 

Monday to Saturday 10:00 02:30 

Provision of Recorded 
Music (Indoors) 

Sunday 10:00 01:30 

Provision of 
Performances of Dance  
(Indoors) 

Sunday to Thursday 18:00 23:00 

Provision of 
Performances of Dance 
(Indoors) 

Friday to Saturday 
 
 
 

18:00 01:00 

Provision of Anything of 
A Similar Description to 
Live Music, Recorded 
Music or Performances 
of Dance 

Sunday to Thursday 18:00 23:00 

Provision of Anything of 
A Similar Description to 
Live Music, Recorded 
Music or Performances 
of Dance 

Friday to Saturday 18:00 01:00 

Late Night Refreshment 
(Indoors) 

Monday to Saturday 23:00 02:30 

Late Night Refreshment 
(Indoors) 

Sunday 23:00 01:30 

Supply of Alcohol Monday to Saturday 10:00 02:30 

Supply of Alcohol Sunday 10:00 01:30 

Hours open to the public Monday to  Saturday 10:00 
 

03:00 
 

Hours open to the public Sunday 10:00 02:00 

 
3.3 Any grant of a premises licence may be subject to conditions 

applied by the Licensing Authority as a result of this hearing. 
 

3.4 A plan of the premises is attached at Appendix B. 
 

3.5 A location plan is attached at Appendix C. 
 
4 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 
 
 4.1 The relevant licensing objective is: 

 
 Licensing Objective: 
 Prevention of Public Nuisance x 

 
4.2 Responsible Authorities: 

 
4.2.1 Devon and Cornwall Police – No representation following 

agreement of conditions (appendix F) 
Page 8

Agenda Item 6



OPEN 

 
4.2.1.1 Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service – No 

representation received. 
 
4.2.1.2 NDC Environmental Protection – No representation 

received. 
 
4.2.1.3 NDC – Health Food and Safety – No representation 

received. 
 
4.2.1.4 NDC Planning – Observation received (appendix D)  
 
4.2.1.5 NDC Licensing – No representation received.  
 
4.2.1.6 Devon County Council, Business Strategy and Support 

Services (Child Protection) - No representation received. 
 
4.2.1.7 Devon County Council, Trading Standards – No 

representation received. 
 
4.2.1.8 Public Health Devon – No representation received. 
 
4.2.1.9 Home Office Immigration Enforcement- No representation 

received. 
  

4.3 The Licensing Authority has received one relevant representation:  
 
4.3.1 Chris & Karen Berkley (Owners, 14 High Street Barnstaple, 

comprising Flats 1-3, 79 Church Lane Barnstaple). 
(Appendix E)  

 
  The letter of representation expresses concern with regard to 

the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 
Tenants living opposite will be effected by levels of anti-social 
noise and disturbance from late night increased traffic. 

   
 

4.4   Whilst a representation has been made in respect of public 
nuisance, it is worthwhile to note that no representation was 
received from the Environmental Protection Team during the 
consultation period. As such, the Public Protection Manager 
made contact with the Environmental Protection Team to detail 
that a representation had been made, and to gain information 
pertaining to noise management, considering noise attenuation, 
and noise management measures had not been expressly 
included in the applicant’s operating schedule. Moreover, the 
Public Protection Manager noted that persons making 
representation had alluded to the fact that mitigation measures 
such as the fitting of double glazing was not a viable option. 
 

4.5   As a result of the contact with the Environmental Protection 
Team, it was decided that the Service Lead for this area would 
make contact with the applicant and make suggestion for 
additions in the Operating Schedule which covered a noise 
management plan, largely in an attempt to mediate out the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



OPEN 

representation prior to the hearing, (which would dispose for the 
need for the hearing).  The suggestion made by the 
Environmental Protection Team Service Lead was that:  

 
The premises will be managed in accordance with a Noise 
Management Plan (NMP), which shall be prepared by a suitably 
qualified and experienced person (Member of the Institute of 
Acoustics or equivalent) and have regard to appropriate 
standards and guidance.  The NMP shall be submitted to North 
Devon Council for written approval no later than 4 weeks prior to 
the first opening of the premises. 
 

4.6   In light of the fact that no representation was made by the 
Environmental Protection Team during the consultation period 
provided for under the Licensing Act 2003, the applicant decided 
to make no amendment to the application, and it remains 
unchanged following the above dialogue.  

 
5. RELEVANT LICENSING POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

5.1 The Sub-Committee is entitled to draw upon any of the 
considerations outlined in its Licensing Policy document.  However, 
the most significant policy consideration appear to be the following: 

 

 Paragraphs 3.4 to 3.4.3 (Prevention of Public Nuisance). 

 

6. RELEVANT STATUTORY GUIDANCE CONSIDERATIONS 
 

6.1 The Sub-Committee is entitled to draw upon any of the 
considerations outlined in the Statutory Guidance issued under 
Sec. 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and published by the Home 
Office.  However, the most significant statutory guidance appears 
to be in the following: 

 

 Paragraphs 2.15 to 2.21 (Prevention of Public Nuisance). 

 Paragraphs 14.64 to 14.65 (Planning and Building Control). 
 

7. OPTIONS 
 

7.1 The Act at section 18(3a) states that, before determining the 
application, the Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to consider 
it and any relevant representations. It must, having regard to the 
application and any relevant representations, take such steps 
mentioned in section 18 (4) (if any) as it considers necessary for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
7.2 In determining this application, the Sub Committee must take one 

of the following steps as outlined in section 2.2.1 of this report. 
 

7.3 If a licence is granted, any relevant mandatory conditions must be 
imposed in addition to any conditions the subcommittee decides to 
impose at the hearing. Mandatory conditions are standard 
conditions imposed by way of legislation and in respect of which 
there is no power to vary. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



OPEN 

 

7.4 Any party to the hearing has the right of appeal to North and East 
Devon Magistrates’ Court following the determination of the 
application under section 181 of the Act. 

 
  

8.  BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 Licensing Act 2003. 

 Amended guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (Home Office April 2018). 

 Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

 North Devon Council Licensing Policy Approved 21.11.18. 

 
9.  APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A Application for the grant of a Premises Licence 
 
Appendix B  Plan of premises 
 
Appendix C  Location Plan 
 
Appendix D Planning Observation 
 
Appendix E  Letter from Chris & Karen Berkley 
 
Appendix F Proposed Licensing Conditions 
 
App
[...]
 Scale 1 :200 @A3 

'yb;,,;_TI ~~ -
i?:a:~J=2.::,7 cc·,J CAvt ?:..f-tA 
: \ j i I 
'I ·I '' ~ + I; 1 i 
1i .... ;: ! ; i 

;-:::..b .cL_ ii 
.1 •. r=-nr 
i c:1i\)_1_ c::Ji 

I I NOC001 

! I 
:: 

•~- \ 

Ub,.__ J'< ~ 

Second Floor Plan 
Scale 1 :200 @A3 

H...L>-++-,----_J 

' l o- I 
, 'i .... f I 
\ ! 7 . 

c:J (-: 
i [ 11 !" __ J 
'1'·1="' ~~ ! -·'-=•, '\IITii:,.LI 
j '.,:{; :I- -.. ~r-;"1 : 
j !,;;o) : ,U '1- G i : 
!(l 1' ' ' l , 1:(.: ·I l 
I -,,- n•'[tJ;,,~ 
i l ,j ; \\ 
/f-,1) ,;- i'. 
/t=:";51<:.<!i 1! 

~~c:~, ~:, 
$ 

: 
tl ·--':,+ml 
' ,;a: §§1 
r: :I !~ 
l 'I 5=t 
I ~ 11 l~ rr ,__,, J. ., i 

,, li 
,I I 

ii 
ii -, !j 

t ,i 

JI 
! -, 

if ' ' 
: ' j ' ft 

1.I I 

/,. 
1( 7( 

' 

,/ ii, 
!! 

jl 
,, ~! 

ii 
!, I " 

I, 
,( 
,:__, 

11 
1: 

-" 

I i 

- i liF'":-7 :WflE!: i ,c;±<-' ,., -~- ' 

First Floor Plan 
Scale 1 :200 @A3 

P
age 42

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix A



Page 43

Agenda Item 6
Appendix A



Page 44

Agenda Item 6
Appendix A



-·-- ·· --- -·· •Solid Wall 

: Stud Wall E~lsting 

- ·- - = Usled Coiling 

~Ltl\:)~u& ~L., 
98 High Street, Barnstaple, Devon EX31 1 HR. 

..,_~-====JJ 

h i 
\I 1 

r .. -\v 
'>
Lr-,._ 

Ground Floor Plan 
Scale 1 :200 @A3 

NDC001 

I 
\ 
! 
il 
I 
I 

r-

! 
1 

l 
i 

Second Floor Plan 
Sc_c:1J~ :20Q_@A3 First Floor Plan 

Scale 1 :200 @t.3 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix B



T
his page is intentionally left blank



              

   
  

  

      
Copy Supplied to:

1:500@A3 Masquerade, 98 High Street, Barnstaple, EX31 1HR 
P.F 

Lynton House, Commercial Road, 
Barnstaple, EX31 1DG 

© Copyright and database right 2012 Ordnance Survey Licence No. 100021929. No unauthorised reproduction permitted. 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix C



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Phil Fitzsimons 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Dear Phil, 

Matthew Brown 
08 December 2021 13:50 
Phil Fitzsimons 
74045 - 98 Eden and The Surgery, High Street Barnstaple 

I can advise that planning applic
[...]
TREET 
'BARNSTAPLE, NORTH DEVON EX311HFf Page 57

Agenda Item 6
Appendix G



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence; Masquerade, 98 High Street, Barnstaple, Devon, EX31 1HR, Ref 053418
	Appendix A Application
	Section 1
	Section 2
	Section 3
	Section 4
	Section 5
	Section 6
	Section 7
	Section 8
	Section 9
	Section 10
	Section 11
	Section 12
	Section 13
	Section 14
	Section 15
	Section 16
	Section 17
	Section 18
	Section 19
	Section 20
	Untitled

	Appendix B Internal Plan of Premises
	Appendix C Location Plan
	Appendix D Planning Observation
	Appendix E Representation
	Appendix F Conditions
	Appendix G Picture of outside of Building






Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee B - 20 December 2021 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee B held as 
a Virtual - Online meeting on Monday, 20th December 2021 at 12.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor York (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Gubb and Yabsley 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Solicitor, Public Protection Manager, Licensing Officer and Licensing 

Officer 
 

 
   
 

12.   VIRTUAL MEETING ETIQUETTE AND PROCEDURE 
 

The Senior Corporate and Community Services Officer read out the virtual meeting 
etiquette and procedures as well as confirming all those who should be in 
attendance were present. 

13.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 

14.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 

15.   APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE; 
MASQUERADE, 98 HIGH STREET, BARNSTAPLE, DEVON, EX31 
1HR, REF 053418 
 

Also, present: 
 
Mr Brennan, applicant, and 
 
Mr and Mrs Berkley, persons who had made a representation. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for the grant of a Premises Licence 
in respect of Masquerade, 98 High Street, Barnstaple, EX31 1HR (circulated 
previously), reference 053418. 
 
The Chair introduced herself and invited those present to introduce themselves. 
 
The Licensing Officer confirmed that all the formal requirements had been met for 
the submission of the application. 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee B - 20 December 2021 

 
 

 
2 

 

 
The Solicitor outlined the hearing process. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented his report.  He confirmed that the persons who had 
made a representation in respect of the Licensing Objective Prevention of Public 
nuisance were present at the hearing.  No responsible authority had made a 
representation.   
 
The Chair invited Mr Brennan, the applicant, to present his case.   
 
Mr Brennan gave the Sub-Committee the following presentation: 
 

 He had held a personal and premises licence for a number of years and 
during that time had never had any issues or incidents.  He was very hands 
on running his premises and had previously run an establishment that had 
1400 person capacity 

 The capacity of Masquerade was 120/140 

 With regard to the objection made by Mr and Mrs Berkley he had invited them 
to visit his premises.  They had held an informal chat and he had shown them 
the premises and whilst he could understand their objection he couldn’t 
understand why he was being likened to the premises a couple of doors away 

 Masquerade was a listed building but a planning application of 2006 had 
given permission for the windows to be fully double glazed 

 The premises was not going to be run as a pub or a club.  This was to be an 
up-market establishment and attendance had to be pre-booked in advance 

 The correct 28 day notice had been submitted but due to an error not of Mr 
Brennan’s making a further 28 day period had to be served so technically a 56 
day period was given for objections to be made.  The Environmental 
Protection team had not made any representation but it seemed to Mr 
Brennan that on learning that a representation on noise had been made by a 
member of the public, he was contacted by the Environmental Protection 
team requesting that a noise management plan be submitted.  Mr Brennan 
had submitted a 7-page plan detailing mitigations that he would put into place 
to reduce the possibility of noise nuisance.  It was his understanding that this 
submission had not been passed onto the Sub-Committee by the 
Environmental Protection Service Lead Officer 

 During his research into other premises operating in the town, Mr Brennan 
had discovered that no other premises had conditions applied to their 
licences.  The only noise condition imposed on one premises was that a sign 
had to be displayed advising patrons to leave quietly 

 Due to the economic down turn brought about by the Covid-19 pandemic 
many High Streets were in decline.  Mr Brennan was attempting to revitalise 
the High Street and would be providing employment for 20 people 

 Mr Brennan’s intention was not to upset people and he was fully prepared to 
implement the conditions he had previously submitted in his Noise 
Management Plan   

 He was intending for wall-mounted speakers to have rubber matting to help 
reduce noise vibration, four internal doors had been added to help reduce the 
escaping of noise.  Customers would enter a lobby and then proceed through 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee B - 20 December 2021 

 
 

 
3 

 

another set of doors to enter the premises.  There would be no outside 
seating, speakers would not be located at the front of the building and would 
be fitted with noise level inhibitors 

 The reason for the request to open until 3 am every day was to keep things 
simple and to avoid having to re-apply for amendments to opening hours in 
the future.  It would not be financially viable to open until 3 am on a Monday, 
Tuesday or Wednesday and he had no intention of doing so 

 He rented a flat nearby in the High Street and hadn’t been notified of any 
issues regarding noise nuisance from his tenants 

 
In response to a question from the Chair regarding the submitted Noise Management 
Plan.  The Licensing Officer confirmed this had been received and was to be 
reviewed by the Environmental Protection Service Lead Officer, and who was in 
dialogue with the applicant about this. 
 
The Licensing Officer explained that when the Licensing Act 2003 came in other 
premises in the town with existing licences were transferred to the new regulations 
had what was known as Grandfather Rights, which meant they didn’t have conditions 
on their licences.    
 
In response to a question about whether the applicant had responded to the 
Environmental Protection Service Lead.  Mr Brennan replied that he had received a 
confirmation from the EPSL on 9 December 2021 confirming receipt of the noise 
management plan.  Mr Brennan was under the impression that his noise 
management plan had been accepted and no further action was required. 
 
The applicant confirmed that the first floor terrace was unusable at present.  A 
portion of the space would be sectioned off to allow for smokers but there would be 
no tables or chairs and no drinks would be allowed to be taken onto the terrace.  The 
applicant confirmed he was happy that this area was not to be included in the 
premises licence application. 
 
Mr and Mrs Berkley, persons who had made a representation, were invited to 
present their case. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard the following from Mr and Mrs Berkley: 
 

 They had welcomed the opportunity to meet with the applicant, to visit his 
premises, and see his plans 

 They originally had run a retail unit in the High Street but now owned three 
flats above shop premises in the High Street, two facing onto the High Street 
and one overlooking Church Lane 

 They were passionate about the High Street being a viable, lively place and 
felt people should be encouraged to live in the High Street 

 Being a High Street noise was expected and the residents who lived there 
enjoyed the background bustle 

 The issue was the noise from taxis and voices in the early hours of the 
morning and being woken from sleep at 2-3 am 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee B - 20 December 2021 

 
 

 
4 

 

 They understood the differences in what was being offered by Masquerade as 
opposed to the other premises and welcomed the Noise Management Plan 

 The late opening hours was still a sticking point.  They had had a previous 
tenant who had approached Environmental Protection regarding noise and 
had been keeping a noise diary and recordings of disturbances 

 They wished the applicant all the best in his venture 
 
The applicant summed up.  He stated that he had never had an incident at any of his 
premises ever.  A phone number would be advertised so anyone who may 
experience any issues could make contact to express their concerns.  They wanted 
to provide a high quality, non-judgemental premises. 
 
In his summing up the Licensing Officer referred to the list of steps available to the 
Sub-Committee as set out at paragraph 2.2.1 on page 6 of the agenda, as well as 
the list of conditions to be considered at Appendix F. 
 
RESOLVED that everyone be excluded from the meeting with the exception of 
Members, the Solicitor and Corporate and Community Services Officers in order for 
the Sub-Committee to receive legal advice in accordance with paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED, that everyone be re-admitted to the meeting.  
 
The Chair requested that the Corporate and Community Services Officer read the 
proposed decision, which was voted upon and agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that the premises licence for Masquerade, 98 High Street, Barnstaple, 
EX31 1HR (reference 053418) be granted subject to; 
 

(i) the terms sought by the applicant, including such conditions as are consistent 
with the operating schedule; 

(ii) such conditions as are consistent with the operating schedule   accompanying 
the application, modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives 

(iii) the conditions listed at Appendix F with the addition of the agreement of the 
Noise Management Plan as submitted, by the Environmental Protection 
Service Lead Officer; and 

(iv) the applicant confirming that only the ground floor was to be the licenced 
premises 

 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 2.19 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


